

5th Civil No. F043931

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

GUSTAVO PEREZ,

Plaintiff, Respondent and Cross-Appellant,

vs.

FIRE INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Defendant, Appellant and Cross-Respondent.

Tulare County Superior Court, No. 01-195746
Honorable Melinda M. Reed

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

McLAUGHLIN SULLIVAN

William T. McLaughlin II, State Bar No. 116348
Timothy R. Sullivan, State Bar No. 128467
1396 W. Herndon, Suite 106
Fresno, California 93711
Telephone: (559) 439-8200
Facsimile: (559) 439-8230

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Robert A. Olson, State Bar No. 109374
Michael D. Fitts, State Bar No. 145114
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036-3697
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Appellant and Cross-Respondent
FIRE INSURANCE EXCHANGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. THE FACTS	4
A. The Parties.	4
B. The Fire Insurance Exchange Homeowner’s Liability Policy Excluding Coverage For Motor Vehicles “Designed For Travel On Public Roads.”	4
C. The Borrowed Tractor Collides With A Truck On A Public Road.	5
D. The Tractor’s Design.	6
E. The Claims Investigation.	7
1. The initial investigation.	7
2. The initial coverage review and denial.	8
3. The injured truck driver sues and, at the urging of the tractor owner’s insurer, Fire reconsiders its denial.	9
4. Fire’s counsel advises that there is no coverage.	10
5. Fire re-confirms its coverage denial.	11
F. The Lawsuit Goes To Default But The Insured Obtains An Agreement Not To Execute.	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	12
A. The Present Lawsuit.	12
B. The Coverage And Bad Faith Trial.	12
1. The trial court excludes evidence of the agreement not to execute; the insured then argues to the jury that the default judgment was “hanging over” his head.	12
2. The trial court directs a verdict on coverage, reading into the policy exclusion a requirement that the vehicle be <i>primarily</i> designed for use on public roads.	13
3. The expert testimony on the reasonableness of Fire’s investigation and of its legal interpretation.	14
C. The Liability And Compensatory Damage Verdict.	15
D. The \$25 Million Punitive Damages Award.	16
E. Post-Trial Motions And Remittitur Of Punitive Damages To \$711,000.	16
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING COVERAGE (AND DIRECTING A BREACH OF CONTRACT VERDICT); THERE IS NO COVERAGE BECAUSE THE ACCIDENT AROSE FROM THE EXCLUDED USE OF A MOTOR VEHICLE “DESIGNED FOR TRAVEL ON PUBLIC ROADS.”	18
A. This Court Independently Reviews The Trial Court’s Coverage Determination.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
B. The Policy Unambiguously Excludes Coverage For The Tractor As A Motor Vehicle “Designed For Travel On Public Roads.”	19
1. The ordinary meaning of “designed for travel on public roads” encompasses the tractor.	19
2. The trial court impermissibly inserted “primarily” into the contractual phrase “designed for.”	21
3. The cases relied on by the trial court are not to the contrary; in fact, they support Fire’s interpretation.	23
4. The trial court improperly focused on subjective intent, because the test for a vehicle’s design is an objective one.	25
C. The Policy Broadly Excludes Coverage For Traffic-Related Risks Such As Occurred Here And In Doing So Comports With A Reasonable Insured’s Objective Coverage Expectations Under A Homeowner’s Policy.	28
II. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR TORT LIABILITY BECAUSE FIRE’S POLICY INTERPRETATION IS OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW.	33
A. No Tort Liability Exists Where The Insurer’s Coverage Denial Is Based On An Objectively Reasonable Interpretation.	34
B. As A Matter Of Law, Fire’s Policy Interpretation Is Reasonable, Precluding Tort Liability.	37
C. Fire’s Reasonable Reliance On The Advice Of Counsel Also Negates Any Tort Liability.	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
D. There Is No Admissible Evidence Of Materially Unreasonable Conduct By Fire.	41
1. The “expert” testimony as to the reasonableness of Fire’s legal position was inadmissible and prejudicial.	43
2. As a matter of law, a carrier acts reasonably in denying coverage when there is a plausible basis to do so and is not required to first seek declaratory relief.	45
3. Fire owed no obligation to investigate facts relevant to a policy construction that it reasonably did not adopt.	46
4. The misplaced interview tape was irrelevant to the coverage determination.	48
III. NO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, MUCH LESS CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE, SUPPORTS PUNITIVE LIABILITY.	49
IV. THE DAMAGES AWARD IS CONTRARY TO LAW.	53
A. The Trial Court Prejudicially Abused Its Discretion In Excluding The Agreement Not To Execute On the Default Judgment, An Agreement That Negates Perez’s Emotional Distress.	53
B. There Is No Evidence That Fire’s Conduct Caused The Excess-Of-Policy-Limits Judgment.	56
C. If The Emotional Distress Or Excess-Of-Policy-Limits Damages Are Reversed, The Punitive Damages Must Be Reversed As Well.	60
CONCLUSION	60
CERTIFICATION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807	20, 22
Alpine Ins. Co. v. Planchon (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1316	23-26
Amato v. Mercury Casualty Co. (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 825	57, 58
Auerbach v. Great Western Bank (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1172	60
Aydin Corp. v. First State Ins. Co. (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1183	23
Bank of the West v. Superior Court (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254	18, 28, 29, 39
Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc. v. Lawyers' Mutual Ins. Co. (1993) 5 Cal.4th 854	23, 29
Beck v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 347	51
Brandt v. Superior Court (1985) 37 Cal.3d 813	16, 57
Burkhart v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth. (D.C. Cir. 1997) 112 F.3d 1207	44
Buss v. Superior Court (1997) 16 Cal.4th 35	58
California Casualty Ins. Co. v. Northland Ins. Co. (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1682	32
Careau & Co. v. Security Pacific Business Credit, Inc. (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1371	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
Chateau Chamberay Homeowners Assn. v. Associated Internat. Ins. Co. (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 335	35, 37, 42
Christie v. Ill. Farmers Ins. Co. (Minn. Ct. App. 1998) 580 N.W.2d 507	23
Colbaugh v. Hartline (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1516	27
Comunale v. Traders & General Ins. Co. (1958) 50 Cal.2d 654	56, 57
Cooper Companies v. Transcontinental Ins. Co. (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1094	19, 32, 39, 44
Delta Dynamics, Inc. v. Arioto (1968) 69 Cal.2d 525	54
Devin v. United Services Auto. Assn. (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1149	19, 31, 44
Downer v. Bramet (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 837	43
Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Schepler (1981) 115 Cal.App.3d 200	15, 20, 23, 24, 26-28, 30
Farmers Insurance Group v. Koberg (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 1033	23, 24, 26, 27
Founding Members of the Newport Beach Country Club v. Newport Beach Country Club (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 944	19
Franceschi v. American Motorists Ins. Co. (9th Cir. 1988) 852 F.2d 1217	37
Galanty v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co. (2000) 23 Cal.4th 368	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
Gombos v. Ashe (1958) 158 Cal.App.2d 517	49
Gray v. Zurich Insurance Co. (1966) 65 Cal.2d 263	30, 31
Herzog v. National American Ins. Co. (1970) 2 Cal.3d 192	31, 32
Hogan v. Midland National Ins. Co. (1970) 3 Cal.3d 553	56
Industrial Indemnity Co. v. Apple Computer, Inc. (1999) 79 Cal.App.4th 817	32
Johansen v. California State Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau (1975) 15 Cal.3d 9	56
Klein v. Oakland Raiders, Ltd. (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 67	38
Kneipp v. Herron (1991) 76 Ohio App.3d 460, 602 N.E.2d 371	22
Leonardini v. Shell Oil Co. (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 547	44
Liodas v. Sahadi (1977) 19 Cal.3d 278	60
Mattco Forge, Inc. v. Arthur Young & Co. (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 820	58
McMackin v. Great American Reserve Ins. Co. (1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 428	36
Mercury Ins. Group v. Checkerboard Pizza (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 495	26, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
Mobilease Corp. v. County of Orange (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 461	21, 22, 39
Mock v. Michigan Millers Mutual Ins. Co. (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 306	51
Modern Development Co. v. Navigators Ins. Co. (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 932	34
Morris v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co. (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 966	35-39, 45, 46
National Auto. & Cas. Ins. Co., Inc. v. Steward (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 452	44
Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exchange (1978) 21 Cal.3d 910	50
North Star Mut. Ins. Co. v. Holty (Iowa 1987) 402 N.W.2d 452	22
Padres L.P. v. Henderson (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 495	37
Patrick v. Maryland Casualty Co. (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1566	51
People v. Cegers (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 988	54
PPG Industries, Inc. v. Transamerica Ins. Co. (1999) 20 Cal.4th 310	57, 59
Samson v. Transamerica Ins. Co. (1981) 30 Cal.3d 220	56
San Jose Production Credit Assn. v. Old Republic Life Ins. Co. (9th Cir. 1984) 723 F.2d 700	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Products Sales & Marketing, Inc. (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847	49-52
Sheldon Appel Co. v. Albert & Oliker (1989) 47 Cal.3d 863	38, 44
Stamm Theaters, Inc. v. Hartford Casualty Ins. Co. (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 531	20
State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Camara (1976) 63 Cal.App.3d 48	32
State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Superior Court (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1093	42
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co. (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 508	57
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell (2003) 538 U.S. 408, 123 S.Ct. 1513, 155 L.Ed.2d 585	60
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 721	40
State of California v. Pacific Indemnity Co. (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1535	35
Suarez v. Life Ins. Co. of North America (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 1396	44
Summers v. A. L. Gilbert Co. (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1155	43
Taylor v. Superior Court (1979) 24 Cal.3d 890	49
Tomaselli v. Transamerica Ins. Co. (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1269	35, 49-52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
Travelers Ins. Co. v. Lesher (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 169	58, 59
Viner v. Sweet (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1232	58
Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc. (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1	34
Williams v. Coombs (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 626	44
<u>Statutes & Rules:</u>	
California Rules of Court, rule 3	17
Civil Code, § 1638	20
Civil Code, § 1639	19
Civil Code, § 1858	24
Evidence Code, § 352	54
Evidence Code, § 354	54
Vehicle Code, § 635	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Other Authorities:</u>	Page
Cal. Practice Guide, Civil Trials And Evidence (Rutter Group 2003)	54
Croskey et al., Calif. Practice Guide, Insurance Litigation (The Rutter Group 2003)	40
Judicial Council of California Civil Jury Instructions (2003-2004) CACI No. 3949	60
Random House Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 1983)	20
